advisory service for investment in industry projects; wholesale of machinery
and accessories; commission agency (excluding auction); import and export
and related services (excluding goods administrated and operated by the State,
or goods involving quota management, license management or other specific
regulations and management which shall follow the relevant regulations of the
PRC). As at the date of this announcement, the Target Company is held as to
44.9545% by Shudao Capital, 25.0455% by CSI SCE and 30.0000% by Chengdu
International Aviation, respectively.

As at the date of this announcement, the Group holds 25.0455% equity interests
in the Target Company. Upon completion of the Capital Increase, Shudao Capital
will hold approximately 80.9790% equity interests in the Target Company and the
Group’s equity interests in the Target Company will be diluted from 25.0455% to
approximately 8.6545% accordingly.

Details of the shareholders of the Target Company and their shareholdings before
and after the Capital Increase are set out as follows:

Shareholder
Before completion of the Capital

Increase
After completion of the Capital

Increase
Registered

capital
Shareholding

percentage
Registered

capital
Shareholding

percentage
(RMB0’000) (RMB0’000)

Shudao Capital 23,736 44.9545％ 123,736 80.9790%
Chengdu International

Aviation 15,840 30.0000% 15,840 10.3665%
CSI SCE 13,224 25.0455% 13,224 8.6545%

Total 52,800 100% 152,800 100%

– 6 –

Financial Information on the Target Company

The financial information of the Target Company for the two years ended 31
December 2022 and 2023 is set out as follows:

For the year
ended 31

December 2023
(audited)

(RMB)

For the year
ended 31

December 2022
(audited)

(RMB)

Net profit before taxation 70,875,571.64 70,805,601.79
Net profit after taxation 53,010,834.93 52,235,662.66

The audited total assets and audited net assets of the Target Company as at
31 December 2023 were RMB3,198,119,385.93 and RMB641,529,639.30,
respectively.

Based on the valuation of the Target Company by the PRC Independent Valuer,
the value of the entire shareholders’ equity interests of the Target Company is
RMB706,248,900.

Financial Impact of the Non-participation  of the Capital Increase on the
Company

As at the date of this announcement, the Target Company is an associate of the
Company. Upon completion of the Capital Increase, the Target Company will
continue to be an associate of the Company.